ADDENDUM A – Client Assignment Confirmation



This Assignment Confirmation is entered into and executed as of the signature date below and supplements the Client Services Agreement between the Client and ProCare Therapy. Client will pay ProCare for hours worked by HCP on the following terms:

ssignment Details					
ProCare Employee (HCP):	Ruth Reardon				
School District Name (Client):	Orofino Joint School Distric	et			
Start Date:	August 24th 2015	End Date:	June 10th 2016		
	Start and End dates are subject to cha the school district's calendar.	ange based on the credentiali	ng and licensure process as well as adjustment in		
Position:	Speech Language Patholog	gist			
Position Details:	4 days per week				
Bill Rate:	\$64.95				
Minimum Hours:	*All hours must be approved by the district				
Overtime Rate:	1.5 times Bill Rate	Holiday Rate:	1.5 times Bill Rate		
Billing Workweek:	Monday – Sunday				
Additional Terms:	 a) Sales tax or gross receipts tax will be added to professional fees if required or allowed by state law and client is not a tax exempt entity. 				
	b) If ProCare HCP should be required to travel to other locations at the specific request of the Client, the Client will be responsible for all expenses incurred.				
	c) Client agrees that it will not directly or indirectly, personally or through an agent or agency, contract with or employ any HCP introduced or referred by ProCare for a period of (12) months after the latest date of introduction, referral, or end of contract placement. If Client or its affiliate enters into such a relationship or refers HCP to a third party for employment, Client agrees to pay an amount equal to \$18,500 or thirty-five (35) percent (whichever is greater) of the HCP's first year's annual salary, including any signing bonus, as agreed upon at the time of hiring. Payment is due and payable to ProCare upon start date.				
Miscellaneous:	Not Applicable				
All invoices pursuant to this Assignment Confirmation will be mailed to:	Contact Name: Kevrie Organization Name: Orofi Address: 1145 Rivers City, State Zip: Orofi	no some ser			
ORofino 5/ SI	04171	PROCARE THER	APY, INC.		
Client Name		Metzer Hi Pletzer (11 20, 2015)			
Client Representative Signature		ProCare Therapy Repres	entative Signature		
Print Name		Allison C. Pletzer Print Name			
Print Name Superintendent		Sr. Director of Educat	ional Resources		
OCCOON IN POCO 40		m'd.			

Signature: New Hine (Jul 20, 2015)

Email: newhire@procaretherapy.com

ADDENDUM A - Client Assignment Confirmation



This Assignment Confirmation is entered into and executed as of the signature date below and supplements the Client Services Agreement between the Client and ProCare Therapy. Client will pay ProCare for hours worked by HCP on the following terms:

Assignment Details				
ProCare Employee (HCP):	Art Trenholme			
School District Name (Client):	Orofino Joint School Distri	ct		
Start Date:	August 31st 2015	End Date:	June 9th 2016	
	Start and End dates are subject to cl the school district's calendar.	aange based on the credential	ing and licensure process as well as adjustment in	
Position:	School Psychologist			
Position Details:	24 hrs/week			
Bill Rate:	\$67.75			
Minimum Hours:	*All hours must be approved by the district			
Overtime Rate:	1.5 times Bill Rate	Holiday Rate:	1.5 times Bill Rate	
Billing Workweek:	Monday – Sunday			
Additional Terms:	a) Sales tax or gross receipts tax will be added to professional fees if required or allowed by state law and client is not a tax exempt entity.			
	 b) If ProCare HCP should be required to travel to other locations at the specific request of the Client the Client will be responsible for all expenses incurred. c) Client agrees that it will not directly or indirectly, personally or through an agent or agency, contract with or employ any HCP introduced or referred by ProCare for a period of (12) months after the latest date of introduction, referral, or end of contract placement. If Client or its affiliate enters into such a relationship or refers HCP to a third party for employment, Client agrees to pay an amount equal to \$18,500 or thirty-five (35) percent (whichever is greater) of the HCP's first year's annual salary, including any signing bonus, as agreed upon at the time of hiring. Payment is due and payable to ProCare upon start date. 			
Miscellaneous:	Not Applicable			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
All invoices pursuant to this Assignment Confirmation will be mailed to:	Contact Name: Recrie Organization Name: Orof Address: //4/5 Riversi City, State Zip: Orofino,	de mue	hool District	
Client Name		PROCARE THER	RAPY, INC.	
Client Representative Signature		ProCare Therapy Repres	entative Signature	
Robust WAN		Allison C. Pletzer		
Print Name		Print Name		
Superintendent		Sr. Director of Educational Resources		
Title		Title		

Signature: New Hine (Jun 24, 2015)

Email: newhire@procaretherapy.com

REHABILITATION SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

Between

ST. JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Lewiston, Idaho and OROFINO SCHOOL DISTRICT

This is an Agreement made effective on the 1st day of July, 2015, between ST. JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC. (MEDICAL CENTER), of Lewiston, Idaho, an Idaho non-profit corporation, and OROFINO SCHOOL DISTRICT (SCHOOL), of Orofino, Idaho.

For the consideration expressed herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. (a) SCHOOL has and will from time to time have students who will require physical, speech and / or occupational therapy services, and wishes to provide such services for its students.
 - (b) MEDICAL CENTER agrees to provide such therapy services subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 2. MEDICAL CENTER agrees to provide physical, speech and/or occupational therapy services to students of SCHOOL who require it Monday through Friday of each week, with the exception of school holidays. The provision of these services under the terms of this Agreement will, at all times, be subject to the reasonable availability of the therapist. If the therapists are not available at the time of a request for such service, the parties will endeavor to schedule the service for a later agreed upon time. MEDICAL CENTER reserves the right to decline the provision of such service when the therapists are not available.
- 3. MEDICAL CENTER will provide physical, speech and/or occupational services to students of SCHOOL who require it, normally on the premises of SCHOOL, subject to arrangements between MEDICAL CENTER and SCHOOL on an individual case basis. MEDICAL CENTER is granted the final decision as to whether or not MEDICAL CENTER will provide therapy services to any specific student.
- 4. Subject to the availability of the physical, speech and/or occupational therapist, MEDICAL CENTER shall, in consultation with SCHOOL, schedule students for these services. SCHOOL will provide blocks of time for therapy services such that multiple treatments or evaluations may be performed efficiently. In the event of a therapist shortage, MEDICAL CENTER will make a reasonable attempt to substitute the more available motor therapist if clinically appropriate.
- 5. For physical, speech and/or occupational therapy to be performed at SCHOOL, SCHOOL in consultation with MEDICAL CENTER, will make available to MEDICAL CENTER adequate working space to enable MEDICAL CENTER to carry out the services provided for in this Agreement. MEDICAL CENTER therapists will endeavor to provide therapy in an inclusive manner and in the least restrictive environment. MEDICAL CENTER shall be responsible for procuring any specialized equipment, tests, and/or supplies which it deems necessary to perform these services under the terms of this Agreement, subject to reimbursement by SCHOOL as set forth in Section 9 herein.

- 6. MEDICAL CENTER agrees that any of its employees assigned to provide such therapy services shall be fully qualified as therapists or assistants and qualified as such under applicable state and federal regulations.
- 7. MEDICAL CENTER agrees the therapists providing therapy services under the terms of this Agreement are included within MEDICAL CENTER's professional liability insurance coverage, and workers compensation insurance coverage.
- 8. The physical therapist, speech therapist or occupational therapist will, after receiving such referral from SCHOOL, perform an initial evaluation to establish a baseline of function. Subsequent follow-up treatment, if required, will be based upon the needs established by such initial evaluation, and upon recommendation of the therapist. MEDICAL CENTER, through the therapists, will make such progress reports to SCHOOL as the latter may from time to time reasonably require.
- 9. Within five (5) days following the end of each month during the term of this Agreement, MEDICAL CENTER shall submit to SCHOOL a record of therapy services rendered, together with fees for such services. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of this statement, or after the next meeting of its Board of Directors, SCHOOL will reimburse MEDICAL CENTER for such services. Fees billed to SCHOOL by MEDICAL CENTER as total reimbursement for services provided under terms of this Agreement will be based upon the following agreed charges:
- A. Occupational therapy evaluation, therapy, consultation and documentation based on the log of service hours:

(1) Occupational therapist

\$23.28

Each 15 minutes

B. Speech/Language therapy evaluation, therapy, consultation, and documentation based on the log of service hours:

(1) Speech/Language therapist

\$16.50

Each 15 minutes

C. Physical therapy evaluation, therapy, consultation and documentation based on the log of service hours:

(1) Physical therapist(2) Physical therapist assistant

\$23.28 \$15.46 Each 15 minutes Each 15 minutes

D. Travel to and from MEDICAL CENTER

(1) Travel

\$6,50

Each 15 minutes

E. Equipment/supplies:

Any supplies consumed during the course of treatment or durable medical equipment recommended for the student for the direct purpose of enhancing or reinforcing the occupational, physical and/or speech therapy care of the student shall be issued to the student and billed to SCHOOL, subject to mutual agreement between the parties.

- 10. It is the intent of both parties to this Agreement that either party will bring up issues for discussion that need to be addressed and resolved in a timely manner. SCHOOL's Director of Special Services and MEDICAL CENTER's Rehabilitation Office Coordinator or Department Director to discuss issues and satisfaction related to this Agreement on an as needed basis. Any referrals or suggestions may be addressed to the Rehabilitation Office Coordinator.
- 11. The parties acknowledge that in the performance of this Agreement, each may have access to patient medical records and other protected health information, the confidentiality of which is protected by law. Neither party nor its agents shall disclose to any third party, except where permitted or required by law or where such disclosure is expressly approved by the other party in writing, any patient or medical record information. Both parties shall comply with all federal and state laws and regulations, and all rules, regulations, and policies regarding the confidentiality of such patient information. The parties further acknowledge that each may be a "covered entity" and/or "business associate" under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). Each party represents and warrants to the other that it is or will be in compliance with the privacy provisions of HIPAA as found under 45 CFR, parts 160 and 164, standards for privacy or individually identifiable health information, commonly known as the "Final Privacy Rule," and each party shall cooperate with the other in implementing such business associate agreements or other agreements as HIPAA may require.
- 12. In the performance of its responsibilities hereunder, MEDICAL CENTER and SCHOOL are and at all times shall be independent contractors. MEDICAL CENTER and SCHOOL further agree to notify other party if any governmental agency asserts that MEDICAL CENTER or SCHOOL is not an independent contractor with respect to other party; and to permit other party to participate in any negotiations or proceedings involved in such matters. Neither MEDICAL CENTER nor SCHOOL shall have any power or authority to bind other party or to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf or in the name of other party, except as expressly authorized by other party. MEDICAL CENTER employees shall not be considered employees of SCHOOL.
- 13. SCHOOL represents and warrants that it has not been nor is it about to be excluded from participation in any Federal Healthcare Program. SCHOOL agrees to notify MEDICAL CENTER within one (1) business day of SCHOOL's receipt of a notice of intent to exclude or actual notice of exclusion from any such program. The listing of SCHOOL or any SCHOOL -owned subsidiary on the Office of Inspector General's exclusion list (OIG website) or the General Services Administration 's Lists of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Nonprocurement Programs (GSA website) for excluded individuals and entities shall constitute "exclusion" for purposes of this paragraph. In the event that SCHOOL is excluded from any Federal Healthcare Program, this Agreement shall immediately terminate. For the purposes of this paragraph, the term "Federal Healthcare Program" means the Medicare program, the Medicaid program, the Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant program, the Block Grants for State for Social Services program, any state Children's Health Insurance program, or any similar program.
- 14. Any prior oral or written agreement for physical, speech and / or occupational therapy between SCHOOL and MEDICAL CENTER is hereby declared null and void.
- 15. In the event any action is brought to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney fees as costs of court.

- 16. Any modification of this Agreement shall be effective only if stated in a writing signed by both parties.
- 17. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.
- 18. This Agreement shall be in effect until June 30, 2016, but may be renewed from year to year thereafter upon the written agreement of the parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated by either party at any time and without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice of termination to the other.

OROFINO SCHOOL DISTRICT Orofino, Idaho

Superintendent

Tata

ST. JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Lewiston, Idaho

Thomas Safley, CF

8-3-2015

Date